



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - January 29, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and One Sixteenth) (Rail at 17 feet). **Claiming Price:** \$50,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Inchcape - 1:38.10 - March 7, 2015)

Purse: \$44,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$44,000

Value of Race: \$37,420 1st \$21,000, 2nd \$9,650, 3rd \$3,850, 4th \$1,750, 5th \$470, 6th \$350, 7th \$350

Weather: Clear, 76° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 12:23 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
1Jan25 ² TAM ⁴	1	Force of Law (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118	L h	1	2	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ²	1 ^{Neck}	1.80*	rail, 3w 3/16, up late
1Jan25 ³ GP ³	5	Souper Amusing (Karamanos, Horacio)	118	L b	4	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	2 ²	2 ^{1 1/4}	2.90	rail, bump 1/8, game
28Dec24 ⁴ TAM ⁵	2	Vekoma's War (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L	2	4	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 3/4}	5.30	press 2wd,led,bump 1/8
5Jan25 ⁵ GP ⁶	3	Cocktail Kisses (Davis, Dylan)	118	L	3	5	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ²	2.40	2-3wd, one-paced lane
28Dec24 ⁶ TAM ³	6	Dorotea Dream (Vasquez, Miguel)	118	L	5	7	7	7	7	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	15.30	in tight start, rail
---	7	Pearl Magic (Morelos, Jose)	118	L	6	3	5 ¹	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	5 ¹	6 ^{4 3/4}	21.50	failed to menace, 3wd
8Jan25 ⁹ GP ⁷	8	Elektra King (Panici, Luca)	118	L	7	6	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	7	7	20.90	no factor, 2-3wd

Fractional Times: 23.54 47.42 1:11.53 1:35.84

Final Time: 1:41.88

Split Times: (23:88) (24:11) (24:31) (6:04)

Run-Up: 57 feet **Temporary Rail:** 17 feet

Winner: Force of Law, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Constitution out of Power Gal (JPN), by Empire Maker. Foaled Feb 25, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Siena Farms LLC

Owner: Siena Farm LLC

Trainer: Clement, Christophe

Claiming Prices: 1 - Force of Law: \$50,000; 5 - Souper Amusing: \$50,000; 2 - Vekoma's War: \$50,000; 3 - Cocktail Kisses: \$50,000; 6 - Dorotea Dream: \$50,000; 7 - Pearl Magic: \$50,000; 8 - Elektra King: \$50,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Goal (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$88,351

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Force of Law	5.60	3.20	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	1-5	8.60	62,347
5	Souper Amusing		3.20	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-5-2	12.05	35,124
2	Vekoma's War			3.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-5-2-3	3.96	22,695

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Force of Law	2	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ²	3 ²	1 ^{Neck}
5	Souper Amusing	1	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}
2	Vekoma's War	4	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}
3	Cocktail Kisses	5	4 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ⁴	4 ^{3 1/4}
6	Dorotea Dream	7	7 ⁵	7 ^{6 3/4}	7 ⁶	6 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/4}
7	Pearl Magic	3	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ⁴	5 ⁴	5 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{6 1/4}
8	Elektra King	6	6 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/4}	6 ^{4 1/2}	7 ⁸	7 ¹¹

Trainers: 1 - Clement, Christophe; 5 - Trombetta, Michael; 2 - Weaver, George; 3 - Casse, Mark; 6 - Baez, Ralph; 7 - Antonucci, Jena; 8 - Wilkes, Ian

Owners: 1 - Siena Farm LLC; 5 - Live Oak Plantation; 2 - R. A. Hill Stable; 3 -Debby M. Oxley; 6 -Joshua Del Valle; 7 - Don Alberto Corporation; 8 -Franz Morsches;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

FORCE OF LAW stalked the pace from the rail, angled three wide in upper stretch, rallied outside and was up in the final strides. SOUPER AMUSING set the pace along the rail, was headed in upper stretch, bumped with VEKOMA'S WAR leaving the eighth pole, fought on inside and led until the final strides. VEKOMA'S WAR pressed the pace two wide, took the lead in upper stretch, bumped leaving the eighth pole and was outfinished between the top two. COCKTAIL KISSES raced in range two and three wide and was one-paced through the lane. DOROTEA DREAM was in tight at the start, saved ground off the pace and never threatened. PEARL MAGIC failed to menace while racing three wide. ELEKTRA KING played no factor while racing two and three wide.

GULFSTREAM PARK - January 29, 2025 - Race 2

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 29 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price

\$6,250 (Races Where Entered For \$5,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). **Claiming Price:** \$6,250

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

Purse: \$22,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$22,000

Value of Race: \$19,420 1st \$11,400, 2nd \$4,180, 3rd \$2,420, 4th \$950, 5th \$280, 6th \$190

Weather: Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:56 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Jan25 ⁶ GP ¹	2	Solomons Gold (Gonzalez, Edwin)	122	L	2	6	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{1 3/4}	0.90*	5-3p,bid5/16,drw clear
8Jan25 ⁶ GP ⁴	5	Golden Skull (Ocasio, Jonathan)	122	L	bf	5	2	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	3 ⁴	14.70	ins turn,5p str,ran on
8Jan25 ⁶ GP ³	3	Gone Nuts (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120	L	f	3	5	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	3.20	3-2p,cue3/8,faded str
1Jan25 ⁷ GP ⁶	1	Thethrillofictory (Gonzalez, Melvis)	113	L	f	1	4	6	4 ^{Head}	4 ³	10.00	3p5/16,7p upr,no impct
8Jan25 ⁶ GP ⁵	7	Cross Haste (Vasquez, Miguel)	120	L	f	6	3	5 ²	5 ¹	6	6.70	5p,tip2p str,no threat
19Jan25 ⁶ GP ⁴	4	Starship Mocha (Reyes, Leonel)	120	L	b	4	1	2 ²	3 ⁴	5 ^{1 1/2}	4.30	press4p early,retreat

Fractional Times: 22.34 45.20 1:10.52

Final Time: 1:23.86

Split Times: (22:86) (25:32) (13:34)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Solomons Gold, Bay Gelding, by Tapiture out of Silver Threads, by Union Rags. Foaled Feb 08, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Gil Masters

Owner: Valls Thoroughbreds LLC

Trainer: Rodriguez, Angel

1 Claimed Horse(s): Solomons Gold New Trainer: Amador Merei Sanchez New Owner: Stop Playing Stables

Claiming Prices: 2 - Solomons Gold: \$6,250; 5 - Golden Skull: \$6,250; 3 - Gone Nuts: \$6,250; 1 - Thethrillofictory: \$6,250; 7 - Cross Haste: \$6,250; 4 - Starship Mocha: \$6,250;

Scratched Horse(s): Bird Wildcat (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$92,547

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Solomons Gold	3.80	2.60	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	2-5	10.50	61,795
5	Golden Skull		7.60	4.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-5-3	25.35	31,938
3	Gone Nuts			2.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-5-3-1	22.42	19,296
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-2	5.50	36,982

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Solomons Gold	6	3 ²	2 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{1 3/4}
5	Golden Skull	2	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1 3/4}
3	Gone Nuts	5	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	2 ²	3 ^{6 1/2}
1	Thethrillofictory	4	6 ⁵	6 ^{7 1/2}	4 ^{6 1/2}	4 ^{7 3/4}
7	Cross Haste	3	5 ³	5 ^{6 1/2}	6 ⁸	5 ^{10 3/4}
4	Starship Mocha	1	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{16 1/2}

Trainers: 2 - Rodriguez, Angel; 5 - Santiago, Joel; 3 - Garcia, Pedro; 1 - Walder, Peter; 7 - Campos, Bernardo; 4 - Regalbutto, Frank

Owners: 2 - Valls Thoroughbreds LLC; 5 -Dana J. Reis; 3 - San Francisco Group Stable, LLC; 1 - EKB Stables LLC; 7 - Bersalu Farm, Inc.; 4 -Raheem Sealey;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

SOLOMONS GOLD stalked in the five path, bid in the three path midway around the turn, took command passing the quarter, drew clear in upper stretch, and held sway. GOLDEN SKULL chased in the three path, was ridden along the rail around the turn, angled out to the five path turning into the stretch, and ran on. GONE NUTS set the pace in the three path, was cued in the two path early around the turn, but lost the lead before the quarter, and faded in the stretch. THETHRILLOFICTORY trailed in the two path, was driven in the three path around the turn, floated out to the seven path turning into the stretch, and made no impact. CROSS HASTE raced off the pace in the five path, angled into the two path turning into the lane, but did not threaten. STARSHIP MOCHA pressed the early pace from the four path but retreated.

GULFSTREAM PARK - January 29, 2025 - Race 3

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 118 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000. **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Extendo - 1:01.61 - January 18, 2023)

Purse: \$30,500

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$2,500 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$30,500

Value of Race: \$27,360 1st \$15,000, 2nd \$6,850, 3rd \$3,830, 4th \$1,430, 5th \$250

Weather: Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:28 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Dec24 ⁴ GP ⁷	2	My Boy Rocky (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L b	1	2	4 ³	4 ³	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{3/4}	0.80*	2-3wd, up late
3Jan25 ¹ GP ⁴	4	Valid Sense (Ocasio, Jonathan)	118	L b	3	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	2 ^{3 3/4}	16.50	pace 2wd, late yield
15Jan25 ⁹ GP ⁸	7	Senor Money (Saez, Luis)	118	L	4	4	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ⁶	3 ^{1/2}	3.40	prompted 2wd, no kick
19Dec24 ³ GP ²	3	Time for Restraint (Gutierrez, Reylu)	118	L	2	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{10 1/4}	2.20	rail, weakened
---	8	Kavak (Gonzalez, Melvis)	111	b	5	5	5	5	5	5	13.60	trailed inside

Fractional Times: 22.88 46.37 58.41

Final Time: 1:04.57

Split Times: (23:49) (12:04) (6:16)

Run-Up: 15 feet

Winner: My Boy Rocky, Chestnut Gelding, by Munnings out of Great Emmy M, by Lemon Drop Kid. Foaled Mar 31, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: ThoroughBred by Design LLC

Owner: Mad Dog Racing Stable

Trainer: D'Angelo, Jose

1 Claimed Horse(s): My Boy Rocky

New Trainer: Jorge Delgado

New Owner: K C Star Stable

Claiming Prices: 2 - My Boy Rocky: \$25,000; 4 - Valid Sense: \$25,000; 7 - Senor Money: \$25,000; 3 - Time for Restraint: \$25,000; 8 - Kavak: \$25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Deputy Tramon (Re-entered), El Santiaguero (Veterinarian), John's in Charge (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$104,984

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	My Boy Rocky	3.60	2.80	2.20	\$1.00 Exacta	2-4	9.20	70,565
4	Valid Sense		8.00	4.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-4-7	21.30	38,679
7	Senor Money			3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-4-7-3	5.79	21,737
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-2	3.80	14,749
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-2-2 (3 correct)	9.70	36,391

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
2	My Boy Rocky	2	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{3/4}
4	Valid Sense	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	2 ^{3/4}
7	Senor Money	4	3 ¹	3 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/2}
3	Time for Restraint	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	4 ⁵
8	Kavak	5	5 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{15 1/4}

Trainers: 2 - D'Angelo, Jose; 4 - Sierra, Ruben; 7 - Pinchin, Jose; 3 - Danner, Kelsey; 8 - Perez, Carlos

Owners: 2 - Mad Dog Racing Stable; 4 - Just For Fun Stable, Inc.; 7 - Shade Tree Thoroughbreds, Inc.; 3 - NBS Stable; 8 - La Milagrosa Stable LLC;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

MY BOY ROCKY stalked the pace two wide, tipped three wide in upper stretch closed outside and was up late. VALID SENSE set a pressured pace two wide and led until deep stretch. SENOR MONEY prompted the pace three wide, lacked the needed rally and held well enough for the show. TIME FOR RESTRAINT pressed the pace from the rail and weakened through the stretch. KAVAK trailed inside.

GULFSTREAM PARK - January 29, 2025 - Race 4

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Weight, 122 lbs.

Claiming Price \$12,500. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$12,500

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fly the W - 1:37.67 - December 30, 2023)

Purse: \$26,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$26,000

Value of Race: \$23,270 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$5,060, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,330, 5th \$320, 6th \$230

Weather: Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:59 **Start:** Good for all except 2,3 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Dec24 ¹⁰ GP ⁶	1	Lady Emily Kathryn (Davis, Dylan)	122	L	1	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ³	1 ^{4 1/2}	0.40*	2p-rail,kicked away
21Dec24 ² GP ¹	6	Bomb Squad (Castellano, Javier)	122	L b	6	4	5 ²	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2.30	chased3p,edged out plc
29Nov24 ⁶ GP ⁵	5	Lady Monique (Vasquez, Miguel)	122	L b	5	3	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	5 ²	3 ^{Neck}	19.00	4-5p,1paced left lead
29Dec24 ⁴ GP ³	4	R Awesome Sauce (Trejos, Joseph)	122	L b	4	2	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	4 ^{Neck}	51.80	3-2p,coaxed3/8,flatten
29Dec24 ⁴ GP ²	3	Citrus Belle (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122	L	3	5	4 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	5 ⁴	11.10	bump st,2p-rail,faded
6Oct24 ¹⁰ GP ¹	2	Shining Skye (Zayas, Edgard)	122	L b	2	6	6	6	6	6	6	12.00	bump st,always trailed

Fractional Times: 25.33 49.43 1:13.64 1:38.12 **Final Time:** 1:42.10

Split Times: (24:10) (24:21) (24:48) (3:98)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Lady Emily Kathryn, Dark Bay or Brown Mare, by Frosted out of Our Lady Kathern, by Hard Spun. Foaled Apr 18, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Kenneth L. Ramsey & Sarah K. Ramsey

Owner: Kenneth L. Ramsey

Trainer: Joseph, Jr., Saffie

1 Claimed Horse(s): Bomb Squad New Trainer: Javier Negrete New Owner: Aramis Hernandez

Claiming Prices: 1 - Lady Emily Kathryn: \$12,500; 6 - Bomb Squad: \$12,500; 5 - Lady Monique: \$12,500; 4 - R Awesome Sauce: \$12,500; 3 - Citrus Belle: \$12,500; 2 - Shining Skye: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Momma Kim (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$115,083

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Lady Emily Kathryn	2.80	2.10	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	1-6	2.30	80,994
6	Bomb Squad		2.40	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-6-5	4.65	49,147
5	Lady Monique			3.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-6-5-4	4.85	31,033
					\$1.00 Daily Double	2-1	3.00	19,990
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-2-1 (3 correct)	6.20	13,932

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
1	Lady Emily Kathryn	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ³	1 ^{4 1/2}
6	Bomb Squad	4	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ³	5 ³	4 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{4 1/2}
5	Lady Monique	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	5 ⁴	3 ⁵
4	R Awesome Sauce	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ³	4 ^{5 1/4}
3	Citrus Belle	5	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ²	3 ³	5 ^{5 1/2}
2	Shining Skye	6	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ⁶	6 ^{9 1/2}

Trainers: 1 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 6 - Tharrenos, William; 5 - Narvaez, Carlos; 4 - Jehaludi, Mohamed; 3 - Garoffalo, Jose; 2 - Plesa, Jr., Edward

Owners: 1 - Kenneth L. Ramsey; 6 - James William Fleming; 5 - Ladycarly Stable LLC; 4 - Jehaludi, Bebi N. and Jehaludi, Rashad; 3 - Bruno Schickedanz; 2 - Ellman, Leon, Glassman Racing LLC and Plesa, Laurie;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

LADY EMILY KATHRYN set the pace in the two path, was cued along the rail midway around the far turn, and kicked away in the two path down the lane. BOMB SQUAD chased in the three path, was driven into the far turn, and chased on between foes down the stretch to edged out place. LADY MONIQUE stalked in the four path, came under right handed urging rounding the far turn, floated out to the five path turning into the lane, but was one paced on her left lead. R AWESOME SAUCE prompted the pace in the three path, was coaxed in the two path passing the three-eighths mark, but flattened in the three path down the stretch. CITRUS BELLE bumped with an inner foe at the start, tracked in the two path, was coaxed along the rail around the far turn, but faded in the stretch. SHINING SKYE bumped with an outer foe at the start, then always trailed.

GULFSTREAM PARK - January 29, 2025 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$8,000.

(NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$8,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Big Drama - 1:08.12 - January 15, 2011)

Purse: \$23,000

Includes: \$3,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$23,000

Value of Race: \$22,730 1st \$13,800, 2nd \$5,000, 3rd \$2,530, 4th \$1,000, 5th \$200, 6th \$200

Weather: Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:33 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
9Jan25 ⁵ GP ³	1	Ekati King (Davis, Dylan)	122	L b	1	3	3 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ²	1 ²	1.20*	bump early,rail,3w 1/4
15Jan25 ⁷ GP ³	7	David's Songs (Perez, Edgar)	122	L bf	5	2	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ³	3.50	pace 2p, yielded 1/16
22Dec24 ⁷ GP ⁹	8	Go Billy Go (Vasquez, Miguel)	122	L b	6	1	4 ⁴	4 ⁵	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/4}	5.20	chased 3wd, no rally
28Dec24 ⁴ GP ²	4	Gucci Boy (Gutierrez, Reylu)	122	L b	3	4	6	6	5 ²	4 ^{4 3/4}	6.20	rail,4w 3/16,no threat
16Aug24 ³ GP ⁶	6	Southern Dream (Pimentel, Jr., Ivan)	122	L bf	4	6	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	6	5 ^{1/2}	35.90	step slow, 3wd
28Dec24 ⁴ GP ³	3	Amazing Woo (Saez, Luis)	122	L bf	2	5	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ³	6	3.90	bump after start, 2wd

Fractional Times: 22.84 45.60 57.68

Final Time: 1:10.31

Split Times: (22:76) (12:08) (12:63)

Run-Up: 25 feet

Winner: Ekati King, Bay Gelding, by Girvin out of Cajun Queen, by Closing Argument. Foaled Jan 08, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: Amaty Racing Stable

Owner: Clay R. Sides

Trainer: Joseph, Jr., Saffie

1 Claimed Horse(s): Ekati King

New Trainer: Carlos A. David

New Owner: Gokmen Kaya

Claiming Prices: 1 - Ekati King: \$8,000; 7 - David's Songs: \$8,000; 8 - Go Billy Go: \$8,000; 4 - Gucci Boy: \$8,000; 6 - Southern Dream: \$8,000; 3 - Amazing Woo: \$8,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Brown Eyed Beauty (Re-entered), Performante (Veterinarian), Tiz Ruddy Ben (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$111,285

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Ekati King	4.40	2.60	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	1-7	6.30	74,857
7	David's Songs		4.00	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	1-7-8	9.80	40,638
8	Go Billy Go			3.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	1-7-8-4	4.58	25,811
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-1	3.30	19,414
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-1-1 (3 correct)	6.30	28,602
					\$0.50 Pick 4	2/6-1/2/5/6-1/7-1/2/5/9 (4 correct)	7.80	75,456
					\$0.50 Pick 5	1/4-2/6-1/2/5/6-1/7-1/2/5/9 (5 correct)	22.75	210,990

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
1	Ekati King	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ²
7	David's Songs	2	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²
8	Go Billy Go	1	4 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ⁵
4	Gucci Boy	4	6 ^{6 1/2}	6 ^{7 3/4}	5 ⁸	4 ^{9 1/4}
6	Southern Dream	6	5 ⁶	5 ^{7 1/2}	6 ¹⁰	5 ¹⁴
3	Amazing Woo	5	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ⁵	6 ^{14 1/2}

Trainers: 1 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 7 - Young, Jennifer; 8 - Fawkes, David; 4 - Hernandez, Jr., Sandino; 6 - Garcia, Pedro; 3 - D'Angelo, Jose

Owners: 1 -Clay R. Sides; 7 - Paterpop Racing; 8 -William A. T. Rainbow; 4 - Amaty Racing Stables; 6 - San Francisco Group Stable, LLC; 3 -Moshe Mark;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

EKATI KING bumped with AMAAZING WOO soon after the start, stalked the pace from the rail, tipped into the three path near the quarter pole, rallied outside, took over near the sixteenth pole and drew clear under a drive. DAVID'S SONGS set a clear pace in the two path, yielded near the sixteenth pole and held well clear of the rest. GO BILLY GO chased the pace three wide, lacked the needed rally and held third. GUCCI BOY trailed inside, angled four wide in upper stretch and never threatened. SOUTHERN DREAM was off a step slow, raced three wide and made little impact. AMAZING WOO bumped after the start, chased the pace two wide and faltered in the lane.



[Video Race Replay](#)

GULFSTREAM PARK - January 29, 2025 - Race 6

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$25,000 OR LESS SINCE JANUARY 29, 2023 OR CLAIMING PRICE \$35,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of Two Races Other Than Maiden Or Claiming Since October 29 Allowed 2 lbs. Such A Race Since Then Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price \$35,000. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$35,000

Distance: Five Furlongs On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Yes I Am Free - 54.89 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$41,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$41,000

Value of Race: \$32,240 1st \$19,200, 2nd \$6,720, 3rd \$3,520, 4th \$1,840, 5th \$320, 6th \$320, 7th \$320

Weather: Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:03 **Start:** Good for all except 4,5 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
26Dec24 ⁷ GP ²	4	Doctor Jeff (Saez, Luis)	118	L b	4	6	7	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3.10	bmpd st,3p,swung7p str
15Dec24 ⁹ WO ³	1	Red River Rebel (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L	1	5	5 ^{1/2}	5 ²	5 ¹	2 ^{3/4}	4.80	ins,cue5/16,tip6p lane
5Dec24 ⁷ GP ¹	2	Mr Narcissistic (Zayas, Edgard)	120	L b	2	4	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	10.70	stalk3-4p,bid1/8,evenly
14Dec24 ⁸ TAM ¹	6	Uncaptured Warrior (Gonzalez, Edwin)	118	L b	6	2	3 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	2.70	2-3p,bmp2x1/16,left ld
26Dec24 ⁷ GP ¹	3	Cadamosto (IRE) (Davis, Dylan)	120	L	3	1	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 3/4}	1.70*	ins,cued3/16,flatnd1/8
26Dec24 ⁷ GP ⁶	7	Power Attack (Jaramillo, Emisael)	118	L	7	3	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	6 ^{3/4}	25.50	3-2p,bump2x1/16,yield
26Dec24 ⁷ GP ³	5	One Whirlwind Ride (Ruiz, Jorge)	118	L b	5	7	6 ¹	7	7	7	31.80	broke in bmp,4p,no bid

Fractional Times: 21.55 43.81

Final Time: 55.95

Split Times: (22:26) (12:14)

Run-Up: 105 feet

Winner: Doctor Jeff, Chestnut Gelding, by Street Boss out of Wild Bea, by Wild Rush. Foaled Apr 08, 2019 in Kentucky.

Breeder: James Arrison

Owner: Gokmen Kaya

Trainer: David, Carlos

1 Claimed Horse(s): Red River Rebel

New Trainer: Bobby S. Dibona

New Owner: Keith Johnston

Claiming Prices: 1 - Red River Rebel: \$35,000; 7 - Power Attack: \$35,000; 5 - One Whirlwind Ride: \$35,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$142,056

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Doctor Jeff	8.20	4.00	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	4-1	20.30	93,254
1	Red River Rebel		4.60	3.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-1-2	41.65	53,144
2	Mr Narcissistic			3.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-1-2-6	29.99	30,008
					\$1.00 Daily Double	1-4	8.40	18,427
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-1-4 (3 correct)	17.10	25,801

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
4	Doctor Jeff	6	7 ⁴	6 ⁵	6 ^{3 1/4}	1 ^{1/2}
1	Red River Rebel	5	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ³	5 ^{2 1/4}	2 ^{1/2}
2	Mr Narcissistic	4	4 ²	4 ²	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/4}
6	Uncaptured Warrior	2	3 ¹	2 ¹	4 ^{3/4}	4 ^{1 3/4}
3	Cadamosto (IRE)	1	2 ¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{2 3/4}
7	Power Attack	3	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}
5	One Whirlwind Ride	7	6 ³	7 ⁵	7 ^{4 3/4}	7 ^{5 1/4}

Trainers: 4 - David, Carlos; 1 - Drexler, Martin; 2 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 6 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 3 - Antonacci, Philip; 7 - Gallegos, Jose; 5 - Tessore, Bruno

Owners: 4 -Gokmen Kaya; 1 - A. Bianco Holding Limited; 2 - Skymac Stables LLC; 6 - C2 Racing Stable LLC and Reimer, Ken T.; 3 - Lindy Farms; 7 - Amaty Racing Stables; 5 - Proud Stable Inc;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

DOCTOR JEFF got bumped by an outer foe at the start, raced off the pace in the three path, was driven around the turn, swung out to the seven path turning into the lane, and rallied past inner foes. RED RIVER REBEL tracked inside, was cued midway around the turn, angled out to the six path at the top of the stretch, and ran on. MR NARCISSISTIC stalked in the three path, was coaxed passing the quarter, swung from the four path into the stretch, bid passing the eighth pole, but finished evenly. UNCAPTURED WARRIOR prompted the pace in the two path, was coaxed along in the three path around the turn, bumped twice with an inner foe around the sixteenth, and was one paced on his left lead. CADAMOSTO (IRE) laid up close along the inside, was roused turning into the lane, but flattened in the final furlong. POWER ATTACK set the pace in the three path, was roused in the two path passing the quarter. bumped twice with an outer foe around the sixteenth, then yielded. ONE WHIRLWIND RIDE broke in and bumped an inner foe, chased in the four path but did not threaten.

GULFSTREAM PARK - January 29, 2025 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (INCLUDES UP TO \$5,000 FBIF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 ONCE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 29 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (Races Where Entered For \$20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)(Maiden Races Not Considered in Allowances). (NW1\$ X) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Clearly Now - 1:20.17 - April 1, 2017)

Purse: \$96,000

Includes: \$14,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Includes: \$5,000 FTBOA - FL TB Owner Brdr Assoc Fund

Available Money: \$96,000

Value of Race: \$74,540 1st \$43,200, 2nd \$15,840, 3rd \$10,460, 4th \$3,600, 5th \$720, 6th \$720

Weather: Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:36 **Start:** Good for all except 1,4 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
21Dec24 ³ GP ¹	6	Into Pleasure (Gaffalione, Tyler)	120	L	6	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 3/4}	2.70	3wd,up 1/4,drove clear
21Sep24 ⁹ CD ³	2	Dilger (IRE) (Zayas, Edgard)	120	L	2	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	2 ²	2 ^{1 3/4}	1.50*	rail trip, 2nd best
9Jan25 ⁵ GP ²	4	Awesome Beast (Gonzalez, Edwin)	120	L f	4	5	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ⁵	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Neck}	3.20	hit gate, bump st, 4wd
10Jan25 ⁶ GP ³	1	Unclecharliesgift (Davis, Dylan)	122	L	1	6	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 3/4}	21.60	head turn st,ins,3w1/4
22Nov24 ³ CD ¹	5	Top Gun Rocket (Alvarado, Junior)	120	L b	5	4	6	6	6	5 ²	4.70	failed to menace, 3-4w
22Dec24 ⁹ GP ⁴	3	Great Lilo (Velazquez, John)	120	L b	3	2	1 ²	1 ¹	4 ³	6	10.50	bump st,pace 2p,falter

Fractional Times: 22.37 44.79 1:09.08

Final Time: 1:22.36

Split Times: (22:42) (24:29) (13:28)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Into Pleasure, Bay Gelding, by [Into Mischief](#) out of Settle 'n Speight, by Speightstown. Foaled May 05, 2021 in Kentucky.



Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift Farm

Breeder: Woodslane Farm

Owner: Woodslane Racing LLC

Trainer: Lynch, Brian

Total WPS Pool: \$162,947

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Into Pleasure	7.40	3.80	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	6-2	10.30	106,028
2	Dilger (IRE)		3.40	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-2-4	17.60	59,905
4	Awesome Beast			2.60	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-2-4-1	15.17	33,242
					\$1.00 Daily Double	4-6	10.90	22,011
					\$1.00 Pick 3	1-4-6 (3 correct)	51.60	23,982

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
6	Into Pleasure	1	2 ²	2 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 3/4}
2	Dilger (IRE)	3	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ²	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 3/4}
4	Awesome Beast	5	4 ⁴	4 ²	3 ²	3 ^{3 1/2}
1	Unclecharliesgift	6	5 ^{5 1/2}	5 ⁷	5 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{3 3/4}
5	Top Gun Rocket	4	6 ⁷	6 ⁸	6 ⁷	5 ^{5 1/2}
3	Great Lilo	2	1 ²	1 ¹	4 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{7 1/2}

Trainers: 6 - Lynch, Brian; 2 - Joseph, Jr., Saffie; 4 - Davey, Kathryn; 1 - Zito, Nicholas; 5 - Mott, Riley; 3 - Ochoa, Ernesto

Owners: 6 - Woodslane Racing LLC; 2 -Michael J. Ryan; 4 - K.D. Racing, Inc.; 1 -Jerry Caroom; 5 - Frank Fletcher Racing Operations, Inc.; 3 -Luis Quercia;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

INTO PLEASURE tracked the pace three wide, took over near the quarter pole, vied to midstretch then drove clear. DILGER (IRE) raced in range inside, bid inside of the pacesetter nearing the quarter pole, vied inside of the winner past the eighth pole but was second best late. AWESOME BEAST hit the starting gate then bumped GREAT LILO at the start, chased the pace four wide and was one-paced through the lane to maintain the show. UNCLECHARLIESGIFT had his head turned at the start, saved ground off the pace, tipped out in upper stretch and rallied belatedly. TOP GUN ROCKET failed to menace while racing three and four wide. GREAT LILO was bumped at the start, set the pace in the two path and faltered near the quarter pole.

Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred

GULFSTREAM PARK - January 29, 2025 - Race 8

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 120 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 29 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$17,500 (Races Where Entered For \$12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). **Claiming Price:** \$17,500

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The All Weather Track **Current Track Record:** (Fighter in the Win - 1:39.91 - February 4, 2024)

Purse: \$33,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Available Money: \$33,000

Value of Race: \$29,800 1st \$17,400, 2nd \$6,890, 3rd \$2,900, 4th \$1,450, 5th \$290, 6th \$290, 7th \$290, 8th \$290

Weather: Clear, 76° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:09 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Jan25 ⁶ GP ²	6	Vino Limone (Zayas, Edgard)	118	L	6	6	7 ¹	6 ¹	6 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	5.30	5-6p,rally ld1/16,held
17Jan25 ⁴ TAM ⁵	8	Money Bouquet (Rios, Jesus)	118	L	bf	8	8	8	8	5 ²	2 ^{1 1/4}	54.00	4p,study3/8,fan7p lane
2Jan25 ⁶ GP ¹	1	Bugged Out (Ruiz, Jorge)	120	b	1	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Neck}	4.60	2-3p,cued3/8,dug in
26Dec24 ⁵ GP ¹	4	Great Shashi (Egan, David)	120	L	b	4	4	5 ⁴	5 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ²	3.90	3-5p,btwn5/16,kept on
2Jan25 ⁶ GP ³	3	Blinging Burr (Gonzalez, Melvis)	111	L	b	3	2	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	5 ⁴	12.30 ins,stymy5/16,bid1/8
22Jan25 ⁴ GP ¹	2	Widerthanamile (Bravo, Joe)	120	L	b	2	3	6 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	8	6 ^{3/4}	9.60 2p-ins,study5/16,no bid
9Jan25 ⁶ GP ⁷	5	Pocket Pair (Gaffalione, Tyler)	118	L	5	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1 1/4}	1.70*	press3p,weaken stretch
17Jan25 ⁴ TAM ⁴	7	Kiss Cam (Davis, Dylan)	118	L	b	7	7	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	8	7.20 keen4p1st,gateway str

Fractional Times: 23.60 47.56 1:12.29 1:38.23

Final Time: 1:44.72

Split Times: (23:96) (24:73) (25:94) (6:49)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Vino Limone, Chestnut Filly, by [Vino Rosso](#) out of Lisa Limon, by Scat Daddy. Foaled Mar 22, 2022 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: Kenwood Racing LLC

Owner: Kenwood Racing LLC

Trainer: Breen, Kelly

2 Claimed Horse(s): **Pocket Pair**
Vino Limone

New Trainer: Saffie A. Joseph, Jr. New Owner: Bart Voloshin
New Trainer: Armando De La Cerda New Owner: Big Bang Racing LLC

Claiming Prices: 6 - Vino Limone: \$17,500; 8 - Money Bouquet: \$17,500; 1 - Bugged Out: \$17,500; 4 - Great Shashi: \$17,500; 3 - Blinging Burr: \$17,500; 2 - Widerthanamile: \$17,500; 5 - Pocket Pair: \$17,500; 7 - Kiss Cam: \$17,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$150,535

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Vino Limone	12.60	5.20	4.20	\$1.00 Exacta	6-8	228.50	115,374
8	Money Bouquet		31.00	15.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	6-8-1	649.65	63,655
1	Bugged Out			4.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	6-8-1-4	889.45	42,657
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-6	18.60	24,609
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-6-6 (3 correct)	51.00	16,484

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
6	Vino Limone	6	7 ⁶	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/4}	4 ¹	1 ^{Head}
8	Money Bouquet	8	8 ⁷	8 ⁴	8 ^{3 3/4}	5 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}
1	Bugged Out	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/4}
4	Great Shashi	4	5 ²	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/4}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}
3	Blinging Burr	2	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}
2	Widerthanamile	3	6 ⁶	7 ^{3 1/2}	7 ^{3 1/4}	8 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{7 1/2}
5	Pocket Pair	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	7 ⁴	7 ^{8 1/4}
7	Kiss Cam	7	3 ¹	4 ¹	4 ^{1 1/4}	6 ^{3 1/2}	8 ^{9 1/2}

Trainers: 6 - Breen, Kelly; 8 - McKathan, Kevin; 1 - Sweezey, J.; 4 - Dibona, Bobby; 3 - David, Carlos; 2 - Sano, Antonio; 5 - Casse, Mark; 7 - Sweezey, J.

Owners: 6 - Kenwood Racing LLC; 8 -Candido Vargas; 1 - Starry Night Racing; 4 - Grey Oak Stables; 3 - Shea D Boy's Stable and David Racing LLC; 2 - Cloud Nine Lumoni; 5 - Quintessential Racing Florida LLC and Rocky Top Stable; 7 - Starry Night Racing;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

VINO LIMONE chased in the five path, was driven into the far turn, floated out to the six path at the top of the lane, rallied to lead between foes inside the final sixteenth, and held off an outer foe. MONEY BOUQUET trailed in the four path early, steadied in the three path early around far turn, fanned out to the seven path under coaxing turning into the stretch, ran on to make a late bid in the final sixteenth, but just missed. BUGGED OUT set the pace in the two path, was cued while just off the rail passing the three-eighths mark, floated out to the three path at the top of the lane, and dug in, was caught by an outer pair in the final sixteenth, but held show. GREAT SHASHI tracked in the three path, was roused between foes midway around the far turn, swung from the five path into the stretch, and kept on. BLINGING BURR raced up close along the inside, got stymied midway around the far turn, bid inside of foes passing the eighth pole, but flattened in the final sixteenth. WIDERTHANAMILE raced off the pace in the two path, steadied along the inside midway around the far turn, and did not factor. POCKET PAIR pressed the pace in the three path but weakened in the stretch. KISS CAM was keen in the four path around the first turn, was prompted from up close in the four path but gateway down the stretch.

GULFSTREAM PARK - January 29, 2025 - Race 9

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 122 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000. (If deemed inadvisable to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the Tapeta Course at One Mile and Seventy Yards) (Rail at 17 feet). (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Mr. Light (ARG) - 1:31.41 - January 3, 2005)

Purse: \$37,000

Includes: \$4,000 FTHA-FOA

Includes: \$5,000 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: \$37,000

Value of Race: \$30,540 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$7,900, 3rd \$2,800, 4th \$1,360, 5th \$280, 6th \$280, 7th \$280, 8th \$280, 9th \$280, 10th \$280

Weather: Clear, 76° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 4:39 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
21Dec24 ⁸ TP ⁵	8	O Captain (Saez, Luis)	122	L b	8	4	2 ¹	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{Neck}	1.30*	press 3p,duel,prevail
13Sep24 ⁵ GP ⁵	2	Into You (Jaramillo, Emisael)	122	L b	2	2	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{2 1/4}	6.80	pace 2p, game try
13Dec24 ⁴ GP ⁶	10	Monet Never (IRE) (Gaffalione, Tyler)	122	L b	10	5	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	4.00	chase 3p, held show
5Dec24 ⁹ GP ⁶	4	For the Chief (Perez, Edgar)	122	L b	4	6	5 ¹	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	4 ^{3 1/4}	7.00	check, bump into 1st
22Jul24 ⁵ PID ⁶	9	Bandoola (Alvarado, Junior)	122	L b	9	3	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	8 ¹	5 ^{3/4}	19.30	failed to menace, 2-3w
27Dec24 ² GP ²	5	Polar Bear Plunge (Gutierrez, Reylyu)	122	L bf	5	8	7 ^{Head}	10	7 ^{Head}	6 ¹	6 ^{Nose}	10.30	clip heels 3/4,bump st
22Dec24 ⁸ TAM ⁵	6	Swinging Solo (Bravo, Joe)	122	L bf	6	10	10	8 ¹	8 ¹	7 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	11.10	bump, check early, ins
3Nov24 ³ WO ⁵	7	Frost Bitten (Castellano, Javier)	122	L	7	9	9 ^{1/2}	7 ¹	9 ²	9 ¹²	8 ^{1/2}	14.90	bump after start, 4-3w
22Dec24 ⁷ GP ¹¹	3	Chromotion (Ruiz, Jorge)	122	--	3	1	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	4 ²	4 ^{1 1/2}	9 ²⁰	39.10	bump into 1st, inside
15Dec24 ³ GP ¹	1	Cruising (Karamanos, Horacio)	122	L b	1	7	8 ^{1/2}	9 ^{1/2}	10	10	10	49.40	getting out often

Fractional Times: 23.14 46.90 1:10.23 1:21.80 **Final Time:** 1:34.04

Split Times: (23:76) (23:33) (11:57) (12:24)

Run-Up: 85 feet **Temporary Rail:** 17 feet

Winner: O Captain, Chestnut Gelding, by Carpe Diem out of Mama Nadine, by A.P. Indy. Foaled Mar 02, 2019 in Kentucky.

Breeder: WinStar Farm, LLC

Owner: OGMA Investments, LLC, Iavarone, Michael, Iavarone, Jules and Marquee Bloodstock

Trainer: Delgado, Gustavo

3 Claimed Horse(s):	Monet Never (IRE)	New Trainer: Carlos Luis Perez	New Owner: La Milagrosa Stable LLC
	O Captain	New Trainer: Carlos Narvaez	New Owner: JC Racing Stable (Jose Castro)
	Swinging Solo	New Trainer: J. Kent Sweezey	New Owner: Starry Night Racing

Claiming Prices: 8 - O Captain: \$25,000; 2 - Into You: \$25,000; 10 - Monet Never (IRE): \$25,000; 4 - For the Chief: \$25,000; 9 - Bandoola: \$25,000; 5 - Polar Bear Plunge: \$25,000; 6 - Swinging Solo: \$25,000; 7 - Frost Bitten: \$25,000; 3 - Chromotion: \$25,000; 1 - Cruising: \$25,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$185,169

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
8	O Captain	4.60	2.80	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	8-2	12.80	159,821	
2	Into You		6.20	4.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-2-10	27.65	93,682	
10	Monet Never (IRE)			3.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-2-10-4	18.49	59,144	
					\$1.00 Daily Double	6-8	14.10	68,118	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	6-6-8 (3 correct)	64.00	58,858	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	4-6-6-8 (4 correct)	118.55	116,852	
					\$0.50 Pick 5	1/2/5/9-4-6-6-8 (5 correct)	364.60	166,590	
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	1/7-1/2/5/9-4-6-6-8 (6 correct)	208.68	56,300	13,510
					\$1.00 Super High Five	8-2-10-4-9	323.30	5,522	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
8	O Captain	4	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}
2	Into You	2	1 ¹	1 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}
10	Monet Never (IRE)	5	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}
4	For the Chief	6	5 ³	5 ³	5 ⁴	5 ^{5 1/2}	4 ⁵
9	Bandoola	3	6 ⁴	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{5 1/2}	8 ^{7 3/4}	5 ^{8 1/4}
5	Polar Bear Plunge	8	7 ^{6 1/2}	10 ^{8 1/2}	7 ⁶	6 ^{6 1/2}	6 ⁹
6	Swinging Solo	10	10 ^{7 1/2}	8 ⁷	8 ^{6 1/4}	7 ^{7 1/2}	7 ⁹
7	Frost Bitten	9	9 ⁷	7 ⁶	9 ^{7 1/4}	9 ^{8 3/4}	8 ^{9 1/2}
3	Chromotion	1	3 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ²	4 ⁴	9 ¹⁰
1	Cruising	7	8 ^{6 1/2}	9 ⁸	10 ^{9 1/4}	10 ^{20 3/4}	10 ³⁰

Trainers: 8 - Delgado, Gustavo; 2 - Hussey, David; 10 - Antonacci, Philip; 4 - Abreu, Fernando; 9 - Lewis, Lisa; 5 - Hiles, Jeff; 6 - Sacco, Gregory; 7 - Owens, Steven; 3 - Mongeon, Kathy; 1 - Seyler, Douglas

Owners: 8 - OGMA Investments, LLC, Iavarone, Michael, Iavarone, Jules and Marquee Bloodstock; 2 -David A. Hussey; 10 - Lindy Farms and Ice Wine Stable; 4 - Lowwood Farm, LLC and Abreu, Fernando; 9 - Erdenheim Farm Thoroughbreds (F Eugene Dixon); 5 - Thorndale Stable LLC and Hiles, Jeff A.; 6 - Red Oak Stable; 7 - Track West Racing, Inc.; 3 - Bogdanoff, Phyllis, Bogdanoff, Alfred S. and Rising Sun Stable; 1 -Douglas J. Seyler;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

O CAPTAIN pressed the pace in the three path, reached near even terms approaching the quarter pole, dueled outside from there to the wire and prevailed. INTO YOU set the pace in the two path, dug in inside of the winner from the quarter pole and just missed in a game try. MONET NEVER (IRE) chased the

pace in the three path, could not gain on the top two in the stretch but kept on to hold the show. FOR THE CHIEF checked and bumped entering the first turn, saved ground off the pace and lacked the needed rally. BANDOOLA failed to menace while racing two and three wide. POLAR BEAR PLUNGE bumped soon after the start, clipped heels early on the first turn, raced wide on that bend, saved ground around the far turn and was never a threat. SWINGING SOLO was bumped and checked soon after the start, saved ground and made little impact. FROST BITTEN bumped soon after the start and played no factor while racing three and four wide. CHROMOTION was bumped entering the first turn, chased the pace inside and faltered in the lane. CRUISING was getting out frequently, was clipped behind early on the first turn, raced very wide and had no bids.

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$3,789,106

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.